Department of Justice, any state Medicaid Fraud Control Unit or any other applicable Governmental Authority that has not resulted in, or are not
reasonably expected to have, either individually or in the aggregate, an adverse effect to the Company in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars
($250,000) or (ii) that would reasonably be expected to result, either individually or in the aggregate, in a material liability to the Company. To the
Company’s Knowledge, since four years prior to the Agreement Date, no Person has filed or has threatened in writing to file against the Company a